## UNOFFIC | Alph Trickip Number: 0704000074524456697485284000000

Investor Account #341462209

When Recorded, Return to: Ditech Financial LLC 2100 East Elliot Road, Building 94 T214 Tempe, AZ 85284 Doc#. 1813406043 Fee: \$64.00

Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 05/14/2018 10:15 AM Pg: 1 of 9

This document was prepared by Ditech Financial LLC

Susanne Roman 2100 E Elliot Rd

Tempe AZ 85284

[Space above This Line for Recording Data]

FROM IMTE / SAFEREY

Customer(s)<sup>1</sup>: GERALD ROHR and JOAN ROHR Lender/Servicer ("Lander"): Ditech Financiai LLC

Date of first lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed ("Mortgage") and Note ("Note"): 04/26/2006

Account Number: 0004051496, Recorded 05/12/2006 in Instrument No. 0613249025

MIN: 100052550107606005

Property Address ("Property"): 5045 N ODELL AVE, HARWOOD HEIGHTS, IL 60706

#### **MODIFICATION AGREEMENT**

This Modification Agreement ("Agreement"), made this day of 100 da

#<u>0613249025</u> of the

Recorder

Records of Cook County

(Name of Records)

(County and State, or other Jurisdiction)

and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the "Property", located at

5045 N ODELL AVE, HARV/CCD HEIGHTS, IL 60706

(Property Add ecs)

the real property described in the above-referenced Security Instrument

ORIGINAL

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

- 1. As of 03/01/2018, the amount payable under the Note and the Security instrument (the "New Principal Balance") is U.S. \$233,038.58 consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Customer by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.
- 2. \$37,000.00 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the "Deferred Principal Balance") and Customer will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New Principal Balance less the Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the "Interest Bearing Principal Balance" and this amount is \$196,038.58. Interest will be charged on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance at the yearly mix of 3.875%, from 03/01/2018. Customer promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. \$804.15, beginning on the 04/01/2018, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The yearly rate



LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac Uniform Instrument

Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 09/16) LTR-442



1813406043 Page: 2 of 9

## UNOFFIC Alph Tracking Number: 0004000074524456697485284000000

of 3.875% will remain in effect until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The new monthly payment amount does not include any amounts owed for escrow. Customer may refer to the monthly billing statement for the escrow amount owed. The new Maturity Date will be 03/01/2058. Customer's payment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

Years	Interest Rate	Interest Rate Change Date		Estimated Monthly Escrow Payment Amount*	Total Monthly Payment*	Payment Begins On	Number of Monthly Payments
1 - 40	3.875%	03/01/2018	\$804.15	\$496.03, may adjust periodically	\$1,300.18, may adjust periodically	04/01/2018	480

<sup>\*</sup> The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law and therefore my total monthly payment may change accordingly.

- 3. Customer agrees to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed under the Note and Security instrument by the earliest of: (i) the date Customer sells or transfers an interest in the Property, (ii) the date Customer pays the entire Interest Bearing Principal Balance, or (iii) the new Maturity Date.
- 4. If Customer make a partial prepayment of Principal, Lender may apply that partial prepayment first to any Deferred Principal Balance before applying such partial prepayment to other amounts due.
- 5. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Customer is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Customer is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Customer notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Customer must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Customer fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Customer.

Customer understands and agrees that:

- (a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.
- All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Customer's obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.
- (c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.



1813406043 Page: 3 of 9

### UNOFFIC And Tracking Number: 0104000074524456697485284000000

- (d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Customer and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.
- (e) Customer acknowledges that Lender may be required to report to the Internal Revenue Service any debt forgiveness of \$600 or more in principal, subject to certain exceptions that may or may not apply to Customer. If required, such reporting may result in consequences regarding Customer's federal, state or local tax liability. In addition, if Customer receives public assistance, the forgiveness of debt may affect Customer's eligibility for these benefits. Ditech cannot provide any advice or guidance regarding possible tax consequences or effect on any public assistance benefits. Customer may wish to consult with a tax professional about any possible tax consequences and/or Customer's public assistance office regarding other consequences that may result from the forgiveness of debt.
- (f) Customer agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Customer.
- 6. By this paragraph, lender is notifying customer that any prior waiver by lender of customer's obligation to pay to lender funds for any or all escrow items is hereby revoked, and customer has been advised of amount needed to fund the escrow items.

Customer will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Account Documents as amended by this Agreement, until the Account is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold narments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Account Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in liet of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Account Documents; and (e) any community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called 'Escrow Items." Customer shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Customer shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Customer's obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Customer's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Customer shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may require. Customer's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts social for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Account Documents, as the parase "covenant and agreement" is used in the Account Documents. If Customer is obligated to pay Escrow Itams directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Customer fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Account Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Customer shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Account Documents, and, upon such revocation, Custo ner shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to perm it Lender to apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act ("RESPA"), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.





1813406043 Page: 4 of 9

## UNOFFIC Airab Tracking Number: 0704000074524456697485284000000

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Customer for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Customer interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Customer any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Customer can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Customer, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Customer for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Customer as required by RESPA, and Customer shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Customer as required by RESPA, and Customer shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Account Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to Customer any Funds held by Lender.

- Customer also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation, Customer's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Customer is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; increase, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:
  - all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including, where applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement, Customer visites any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which Customer may have otherwise been entitied, and
  - (b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate index, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where applicable, or other instrument or document that is a fixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.
- 8. Customer understands and agrees that:
  - (a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.
  - All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Costomer's obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any

0004051496
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac Uniform Instrument

1813406043 Page: 5 of 9

## UNOFFIC Allab Trickin Number: 0004000074524456697485284000000

property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

- (c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.
- (d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Customer and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.
- Customer agrees to execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either (i) (e) consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (ii) correct the terms and conditions of this Plan if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement. Customer understands that a corrected Agreement will be provided to me and this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect upon notice Strate Of Columns Clark's Office of such error. If Customer elects not to sign any such corrected Agreement, the terms of the original Account Documents shall continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this



Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 09/16)

1813406043 Page: 6 of 9

## UNOFFIC | Allab Trickin Number: 0704000074524456697485284000000

In Witness Whereof, the Lender and I have executed this Agreement.

Ditech Financial LLC F/K/A Green Tree Servicing LLC Lender

CERALD ROHR

By:

Director, Default Services

<u>4. 28-18</u> Date

Datasanne F. Rozaan

Licensed Loss Mitigation Specialist

License Number: 820530 MAY 0 4 2018

4-28-18

This communication is from eacht collector. It is an attempt to collect a debt, and any information obtained will be used for that purpose.

e Belo.
Cook Colling Clarks Office [Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments]

1813406043 Page: 7 of 9

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

State of: /LUND	(C			
County of: COOK				
·,	+ ADIA			_, a Notary Public in
and for said county a GERALD RO	nd state do hereby OHR and JOAN	•		
O,	7	,, <u>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>		
personally known to foregoing instrument he/she/they signed ar act, for the uses and	ar peared before ad delivered the sa	me this day in aid instrumen	n person, and a	
Given under my hand	d and official see.	this the	<u>≥8                                    </u>	f APPIL , 20 21
My Commission Exp	alli	Co(1)	D <sub>Z</sub> ,	
	ľ	Notary Public		
	MARIA ARIAS Official Seal lotary Public – State of Illi Commission Expires Apr			750//

1813406043 Page: 8 of 9

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who
signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity
of that document.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

STATE OF: A (12) na,

County ss: Maricora

On this day oi MAY 0 4 2018 , before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said state, personally appeared

Susanne F. Roman, Licensed Loss Mitigation Specialist of Ditech Financial LLC

Personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity (ics), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Fublic

Fred Lenz
Notary Public
Marlcopa County, Arizona
My Comm. Expires 04-14-19

1813406043 Page: 9 of 9

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

#### **EXHIBIT A**

THE NORTH 46 FEET OF THE SOUTH 88.0 FEET OF THE WEST HALF OF LOT 1 IN BLOCK 2 IN HARRIS FIRST SUBDIVISION, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THAT PORTION LYING NORTH OF THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTH EAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTH EAST QUARTER OF SECTION 12, OF LOT 1 IN CIRCUIT COURT PARTITION OF THE EAST HALF OF THE SOUTH EAST QUARTER PART OF THE WEST HALF OF THE SOUTH EAST QUARTER AND THE NORTH EAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTH WEST QUARTER OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Being the same premises conveyed to Gerald Rohr and Joan Rohr from Marie C. Shea, Independent Executor of the Estate of Irene M. King by Executor's Deed dated 4/24/2001 and recorded 6/4/2001 in Document # 0010473734 of the Cosa County Clerk's Office.

SHOWN FOR IN FORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY:

ADDRESS: 5045 N. N. U Avenue, Harwood Heights, IL 60706

BER: 12-,

OF COUNTY CONTROL

OFFICE PARCEL ID NUMBER: 12-12-412-028-0000